include the impacts of any revenue, cost or other operating synergies that may result from the acquisition or any related restructuring actions. Cost savings, if achieved, could
result from material sourcing changes and elimination of redundant costs including headcount and facilities.

Additionally, the Company has not yet completed the detailed analysis of the consolidated Company’s net deferred tax assets and liabilities, including the effect that historical
and projected taxable income will have on its financial results, as well as the Company’s ability to quantify the likelihood of asset utilization in the future. Analysis of the
deferred tax assets and liabilities acquired in the acquisition and the expected realization of the consolidated net deferred tax assets will be performed by the Company, including
an analysis to determine the extent utilization of the acquired net operating loss carryforwards may be limited annually under the tax laws.

2

SEACHANGE INTERNATIONAL, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands, except per share data)

SeaChange
October 31, 2008

As Reported

Mobix
October 31, 2008

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 56,667  $ 196  $ (4,500) (A)  $ 52,363
Restricted cash, escrowed   —   —   1,500  (A)  $ 1,500
Marketable securities   10,994   —   —   10,994
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   43,277   405   —   43,682
Unbilled receivables   4,424   —   —   4,424
Inventories, net   17,472   —   —   17,472
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,589   165   —   3,754

Total current assets   136,423   766   (3,000)   134,189
Property and equipment, net   34,676   90   —   34,766
Marketable securities   11,990   —   —   11,990
Investments in affiliates   13,043   —   —   13,043
Intangible assets, net   5,188   182   1,089  (B)   6,459
Goodwill   26,326   —   2,719  (A),(B),(C)   29,045
Other assets   410   —   —   410

Total assets   $ 228,056  $ 1,038  $ 808   $229,902

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 10,508  $ 395  $ —   $ 10,903
Income taxes payable   1,857   —   —   1,857
Other accrued expenses   10,463   712   263  (F)   11,438
Customer deposits   5,901   —   —   5,901
Deferred revenues   25,691   —   —   25,691
Deferred tax liabilities   77   —   —   77

Total current liabilities   54,497   1,107   263   55,867
Distribution and losses in excess of investment   1,756   —   —   1,756
Deferred tax liabilities and income taxes payable   2,041   —   378  (G)   2,419

Total liabilities   58,294   1,107   641   60,042

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   314   303(1)   (303) (D)   314
Additional paid-in capital   204,425   10,520(1)   (10,520) (D)   204,425
Treasury Stock   (5,989)  —   —   (5,989)
Accumulated deficit   (23,550)  (10,892)(1)  10,990  (B),(D),(E),(F)  (23,452)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   (5,438)  —   —   (5,438)

Total stockholders’ equity   169,762   (69)(1)  167   169,860

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 228,056  $ 1,038  $ 808   $229,902

(1) Foreign currency translation from GBP to the US dollar reporting currency utilizes the month end rate as of October 31, 2008 of $1.648 per 1.00 GBP at October 31, 2008

in lieu of historical rates in the period of occurrence.

3

SEACHANGE INTERNATIONAL, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2008
(in thousands, except per share data)

SeaChange
Nine Months Ended

October 31, 2008
As Reported

Mobix
Nine Months Ended

July 31, 2008
As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Products   $ 86,171  $ —   $ —   $ 86,171
Services   61,713   3,774   —   65,487

   147,884   3,774   —   151,658

Cost of revenues:
Products   34,118   —   —   34,118
Services   38,221   5,030   —   43,251

   72,339   5,030   —   77,369

Gross profit   75,545   (1,256)  —   74,289

Operating expenses:
Research and development   32,011   —   —   32,011
Selling and marketing   20,519   —   —   20,519
General and administrative   15,549   279   —   15,828
Amortization of intangibles   1,186   110   79  (B),(E)   1,375

   69,265   389   79   69,733

Income (loss) from operations   6,280   (1,645)  (79)   4,556
Interest and other income, net   1,592   (4)  —   1,588

Income (loss) before income taxes and equity income in earnings of
affiliates   7,872   (1,649)  (79)   6,144

Income tax expense   (2,099)  —   —   (2,099)
Equity (loss) income in earnings of affiliates, net of tax   (576)  —   —   (576)

Net income (loss)   $ 5,197  $ (1,649) $ (79)  $ 3,469

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic   $ 0.17   $ 0.11

Diluted   $ 0.17   $ 0.11

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   30,729   30,729

Diluted   31,196   31,196

4

SEACHANGE INTERNATIONAL, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2008
(in thousands, except per share data)

SeaChange
Year Ended

January 31, 2008
As Reported

Mobix
Year Ended

October 31, 2007
As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Products   $ 105,769  $ —   $ —   $105,769
Services   74,124   4,413   —   78,537

   179,893   4,413   —   184,306

Cost of revenues:
Products   52,464   —   —   52,464
Services   46,465   6,180   —   52,645

   98,929   6,180   —   105,109

Gross profit   80,964   (1,767)  —   79,197

Operating expenses:
Research and development   42,699   —   —   42,699
Selling and marketing   23,073   —   —   23,073
General and administrative   20,283   383   (177) (F)   20,489
Amortization of intangibles   2,952   146   112  (B),(E)   3,210

   89,007   529   (65)   89,471

Income (loss) from operations   (8,043)  (2,296)  65   (10,274)
Interest and other income (expense), net   11,958   (10)  —   11,948

Income (loss) before income taxes and equity income in earnings of affiliates   3,915   (2,306)  65   1,674
Income tax expense   (2,156)  —   —   (2,156)
Equity income in earnings of affiliates, net of tax   1,143   —   —   1,143

Net income (loss)   $ 2,902  $ (2,306) $ 65   $ 661

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic   $ 0.10   $ 0.02

Diluted   $ 0.10   $ 0.02

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   29,634   29,634

Diluted   30,000   30,000

5

SEACHANGE INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation
The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma balance sheet was prepared using the historical balance sheets of SeaChange International, Inc (“SeaChange” or the
“Company”) and Mobix Interactive Limited (“Mobix”) as of October 31, 2008. The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma statements of operations were prepared using